North and a further 2% across the rest of Northland. The modelling suggest
that this is worth between $64.0m and $91.8m to the local economies. This
is a key activity for Opua. The remaining impacts (33%) are spread across the
rest of NZ.

These figures represent the present value of future VA impacts by range (low and
high). Regardless, the impacts are sizable when considering the ongoing impacts,
in particular the industry impacts associated with marine servicing and
construction activities.

Business Case for Opua Aquaculture and Marine Services Hub Page 23 of 179

Sensitivities

Overall, the economic effects shows that the proposed investment will return
sizable impacts to the Far North District.  It is prudent to consider the overall
robustness of the results under different assumptions relative to the baseline.
Table 0-6 summarises the outcomes of the sensitivity analysis.  The table shows
the resulting total VA generated within the Far North District.  It uses a 3% and 7%
discount rate to show the range of outcomes.
Table 0-6: Sensitivity analysis – Total VA range for Far North District

Scenario Setting
Total VA ($m) Difference from

baseline
7% 3% 7% 3%

Baseline  77.8 111.0
Higher construction costs +10% 78.2 111.3 0.4% 0.3%
Lower construction costs -10% 77.5 110.6 -0.4% -0.3%
Higher Oyster $/ha +10% 78.9 112.5 1.4% 1.4%
Lower Oyster $/ha -10% 76.8 109.4 -1.4% -1.4%
Higher productivity of marine
infrastructure

+10%
84.2 120.1

8.2% 8.3%

Lower productivity of marine
infrastructure

-10%
71.4 101.8

-8.2% -8.3%

Key observations include:

• There is little variation to total VA generated in the Far North under different
construction costs scenarios (+/-10%). If construction costs are higher, total
VA increases marginally (less than +1%). VA increases under higher
constructions costs as more activity is generated by the shock. The opposite
is true if constructions costs are lower.

• Some differences to the baseline VA are observed for the Far North District
under the scenarios of marine infrastructure productivity. Under a higher
productivity scenario, VA is estimated at between $84.2m and $120.1m (or